- Loans and receivables  140,389  -  -  -  -  140,389
- Trade and other receivables  1,829,989  412  25,125  9,588  -  1,865,114
- Cash and cash equivalents  55,950  7  9,731  4,292  -  69,980

 2,832,650  419  611,725  56,210  360  3,501,364
Liabilities:
- Technical Provisions:
   • Gross unearned premiums  1,004,888  -  -  -  -  1,004,888
   • Outstanding claims and IBNR  769,620  -  -  -  -  769,620
- Borrowings  261  -  -  -  -  261
- Trade and other payables  89,867  387  23,153  9,391  3,878  126,676

 1,864,636  387  23,153  9,391  3,878  1,901,445

Note: The currency breakdown for Life Business Assets and Life Assurance Fund are detailed in the financial statements of the subsidiary, Swan
Life Ltd.

Swan General Ltd — Annual Report 2017102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

3.2.1 Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity

If the rupee had weakened/strengthened against the following currencies with all variables remaining constant, the impact on the results
for the year would have been as shown below mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses.

THE GROUP GBP USD EURO
+5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Impact on Results:
At December 31, 2017
- Investment in financial assets - - 36,432 (36,432) 3,913 (3,913)
- Cash and cash equivalents - - 2,658 (2,658) 169 (169)
- Trade and other receivables 30 (30) 6,402 (6,402) 1,509 (1,509)
- Trade and other payables (19) 19 (3,093) 3,093 (568) 568
- Gross unearned premiums - - (1,303) 1,303 (403) 403

At December 31, 2016
- Investment in financial assets  -  -  33,278  (33,278)  2,141  (2,141)
- Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  2,043  (2,043)  511  (511)
- Trade and other receivables  21  (21)  3,897  (3,897)  684  (684)
- Trade and other payables  (19)  19  (1,998)  1,998  (628)  628
- Gross unearned premiums  -  -  (1,444)  1,444  (134)  134

THE COMPANY GBP USD EURO
+5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Impact on Results:
At December 31, 2017
- Investment in financial assets - - 31,452 (31,452) 3,885 (3,885)
- Cash and cash equivalents - - 1,263 (1,263) 55 (55)
- Trade and other receivables 30 (30) 1,744 (1,744) 1,178 (1,178)
- Trade and other payables (19) 19 (665) 665 (358) 358

At December 31, 2016
- Investment in financial assets  -  -  28,843  (28,843)  2,117  (2,117)
- Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  487  (487)  215  (215)
- Trade and other receivables  21  (21)  1,256  (1,256)  479  (479)
- Trade and other payables  (19)  19  (1,158)  1,158  (470)  470

The sensitivity in respect of Life Business Assets is detailed in the financial statements of the subsidiary, Swan Life Ltd.

Annual Report 2017 — Swan General Ltd 103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

3.2.1 Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the Group’s investments in long term debt securities and fixed income securities (Held-to-Maturity
investments), bank balances and deposits which are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.  Exposure to interest rate risk on short term
business is monitored by the Investment Committee through a close matching of assets and liabilities.  The impact of exposure to sustained
low interest rates is also regularly monitored.

Short term insurance liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates as they are undiscounted and contractually
non-interest bearing.  However, due to the time value of money and the impact of interest rates on the level of bodily injury related claims
incurred by certain insurance contract holders, a reduction for interest rates would normally produce a higher insurance liability.  The Group
reviews its estimation in respect of these claims on a regular basis and ensures that adequate cash flow is available at all times.

Sensitivity

The impact on the results had interest rates varied by plus or minus 1% would have been as follows:

THE GROUP
Impact on

results
+1% -1%

At December 31, 2017 Rs’000 Rs’000
- Held-to-maturity investments 217 (217)
- Loans and receivables 76 (76)
- Cash and cash equivalents 20 (20)
- Finance lease asset 126 (126)

At December 31, 2016
- Held-to-maturity investments 206  (206)
- Loans and receivables 84  (84)
- Cash and cash equivalents 17  (17)
- Finance lease asset 163  (163)

THE COMPANY
Impact on

results
+1% -1%

At December 31, 2017 Rs’000 Rs’000
- Held-to-maturity investments 208 (208)
- Loans and receivables 76 (76)
- Cash and cash equivalents 4 (4)

At December 31, 2016
- Held-to-maturity investments 197  (197)
- Loans and receivables 84  (84)
- Cash and cash equivalents 5  (5)

Swan General Ltd — Annual Report 2017104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

3.2.1 Market risk (cont’d)

(iii) Equity price risk

The Group is subject to price risk due to daily changes in the market values of its equity securities portfolio.  Equity price risk is actively
managed in order to mitigate anticipated unfavourable market movements.   In addition, local insurance regulations set out the capital
required for risks associated with type of assets held, investments above a certain concentration limit, policy liabilities risks, catastrophes
risks and reinsurance ceded.

The Investment Committee actively monitors equity assets owned directly by the Group as well as concentrations of specific equity
holdings.  Equity price risk is also mitigated as the Group holds diversified portfolios of local and foreign investments in various sectors of
the economy.

Sensitivity

The impact on the Group’s shareholders’ equity had the equity market values increased/decreased by 10% with other assumptions left
unchanged would have been as follows:

THE GROUP
Impact on

Shareholders’ equity
+10% -10%

At December 31, 2017 Rs’m Rs’m
- Available-for-sale financial assets 159 (159)

At December 31, 2016 Rs’m Rs’m
- Available-for-sale financial assets 143  (143)

THE COMPANY
Impact on

Shareholders’ equity
+10% -10%

At December 31, 2017 Rs’m Rs’m
- Available-for-sale financial assets 137 (137)

At December 31, 2016 Rs’m Rs’m
- Available-for-sale financial assets 124  (124)

Annual Report 2017 — Swan General Ltd 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

3.2.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instruments fails to meet all or part of their
obligations.  The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to :

- reinsurer’s share of insurance liabilities;

- amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;

- amounts due from insurance contract holders, and

- amounts due from insurance intermediaries.

The amounts presented in the statements of financial position are net of allowances for estimated irrecoverable amount receivables, based on